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MEMORANDUM 
 

Date: August 5, 2020 
 

To: Commission Members 
 

From: Billie MacLean, Regional Supervisor, Permitting and Compliance Division 
 

Re: Administrative Settlement Agreement for Enforcement Case  
 EC 2020-9 
 Roger J. and Pamela L. Fortier, Winterville Plt., Aroostook County, Maine 
 

 
 
In the fall of 2019, the Roger and Pamela Fortier constructed a two-story, 26-foot by 34-foot by 
28-foot tall dwelling with a 6-foot by 6-foot entryway instead of the two-story, 26-foot by 34-
foot by 25-foot tall dwelling with a 6-foot by 9-foot entryway authorized by BP 16163.  They 
had also filled and graded approximately 5,000 square feet of the Fortier property with gravel 
with a steep 50% grade around the edges that had not been stabilized over the winter in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 10.27, F, 7 of the Commission’s Land Use Districts 
and Standards. See 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 27 (F).  As constructed, the dwelling is 
approximately 3 feet taller in height than authorized by BP 16163 and 3 feet higher than what is 
allowed under the provisions of Section 10.11,C,1,b,(2) of the Commission’s Land Use Districts 
and Standards.  See 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 11(C). The alleged violations occurred at 50 South 
Frosty Hill Lane, Winterville Plantation, Aroostook County (See Attachment A - Location 
Map(s).)  The development exceeds the Commission’s standards for the height of a structure 
located less than 100 feet from a waterbody (Section 10.11,C,1,b,(2)).  The description of 
approved activities can be found in Building Permit BP 16163 (see Attachment B – Building 
Permit BP 16163).  The description of activities relating to this violation can be found in the 
draft Administrative Settlement Agreement (see Attachment C – Administrative Settlement 
Agreement). 
 
In June of 2020, The Fortiers removed a substantial amount of fill material in order to regrade 
the area between the dwelling and the lake to a 5:1 (20%) slope.  In addition, except for the 
driveway area, all of the fill was loamed, seeded, and mulched prior to June 15, 2020.  
 
This agreement requires the Fortiers to pay a civil penalty of $4,500, plant a vegetative buffer for 
screen within 100 feet of Saint Froid Lake, only conduct normal maintenance and repair of the 
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dwelling with entryway and landing with steps, disclose the settlement upon sale, and pay to 
record the settlement. 
     
Staff recommend ratification of the attached Settlement Agreement. 
  
 
Attachments: 
Attachment A – Location Maps 
Attachment B – Building Permit BP 16163 
Attachment C – Draft Settlement Agreement 
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50 S. Frosty Hill Rd 
Plan 13 Lot 10B 
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ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
In the Matter of 

 
 
Roger J. Fortier and Pamela L. Fortier    )        STATE OF MAINE 
502 Marsh Road  )        LAND USE PLANNING COMMISSION 
Sabattus, ME 04280    )        Enforcement Case EC 2020-09 
  
 
This Administrative Settlement Agreement (“Agreement”) by and among Roger J. Fortier and Pamela L. 
Fortier (“the Fortiers”) and the Maine Land Use Planning Commission (“the Commission”) is entered into 
pursuant to 12 M.R.S. § 685-C(8) and the Commission’s Compliance and Enforcement Response Policy 
(last revised April 5, 2013). 
 
The Fortiers and the Commission agree as follows: 
 
1.   Commission Authority:  Pursuant to 12 M.R.S. Chapter 206-A, the Commission has regulatory authority 

over the activities described herein. 
 
2. Respondents:  Roger J. Fortier and Pamela L. Fortier, who are residents of Sabattus, Maine.  
 
3. Location:  The real property on which the violations alleged herein occurred (“the Fortier property”) is 

located in Winterville Plantation and is described in the deed dated August 23, 2011, from Anthony D. 
Collins, Sharon Ellis, and Annette Newberry to the Fortiers, recorded at the Aroostook County North 
Registry of Deeds in Book 1734, Page 50.  The Fortier property is also identified in Winterville 
Plantation tax records as Map 10B, Lot 13 and as Lot 5 (Site 2) according to a survey and plan entitled 
“Property of the Bureau of Public Lands, showing camp lots on Site 1, Lots 21 to 33 and 21A to 29A, 
and Site 2, Lots 1 to 20, Fish Hatchery Road, St. Froid Lake, Winterville Plantation, Maine,” dated July, 
1986, made by John B. Cahoun, RLS, which plan is recorded at the Aroostook North Registry of Deeds 
in Plan Book 19, Page 8.  The Fortier property is approximately 0.54 acres in size and abuts Saint Froid 
Lake, a water body greater than 10 acres in size. 

 
4. Zoning:  (M-GN) General Management Subdistrict 
                (D-RS) Residential Development Subdistrict 
                (P-FP) Flood Prone Area Protection Subdistrict  
 
5. Affected Water Body:  Saint Froid Lake 
 
 The Commission has identified Saint Froid Lake as a management class 7, resource class 2, accessible, 

developed lake with the following resource ratings: significant fisheries resources, significant cultural 
resources, significant physical resources. 
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6. Background Information:     
 

A. The Fortier property was originally developed with a pre-Commission 16-foot by 20-foot seasonal 
camp served by a special sewage disposal system with a pit privy.  The seasonal camp was set back 
approximately 60 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 29 feet from the South 
Frosty Hill Lane, and 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line.   

B.  On August 8, 1990, the Commission issued Advisory Ruling AR 90-161 to a previous owner, Dale 
A. Collins, stating that a permit would not be required for a 10-foot by 20-foot addition to the 
seasonal camp at the time.  The seasonal camp with addition as proposed was to be 20 feet by 26 feet 
in size and set back 60 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 29 feet from the 
South Frosty Hill Lane, and 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line. 

 
C.  On April 30, 2019, the Commission issued Building Permit BP 16163 (“BP 16163”) to the Fortiers, 

which  approved construction of a 26-foot by 34-foot by 25-foot tall dwelling with a 6-foot by 9-foot 
entryway addition to replace the original seasonal camp. The original seasonal camp was removed 
from the Fortier property in October of 2018.  The reconstructed structure was authorized to be 
located 63 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 20 feet from South Frosty Hill 
Lane, and 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line.  BP 16163 also permitted approximately 
600 square feet of vegetative clearing and approximately 4,224 square feet of soil disturbance as part 
of the development.  Condition of Approval 5 attached to BP 16163 required, among other things, 
that the structure be of the exterior dimensions and building heights listed in the application and that 
the filling, grading, and soil disturbance and cleared openings be located and sized as listed in the 
application. 

 
D. On May 21, 2020, Commission staff inspected the Fortier property at the Fortiers' request to provide 

technical assistance regarding stabilization of earthen fill imported to the Fortier property.  During 
the site inspection, Commission staff determined that the exterior dimensions of the dwelling 
approved by BP 16163 measured 26 feet by 34 feet by 28 feet tall with a 6-foot by 6-foot entryway. 
The as built height of the dwelling exceeds the approved height dimension by 3 feet. The height was 
measured from the mean original grade on the downhill side to the peak of the structure.  As built, 
the dwelling is set back approximately 78 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 
20 feet from South Frosty Hill Lane, and 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line.   

 
E. On July 8, 2020, Amendment A to Building Permit BP 16163 was issued to the Fortiers authorizing 

a 4-foot wide by 30-foot long access stairway over the bank to the shoreline and a 1-foot wide by 25-
foot long retaining wall for support of the existing driveway.  The steps were authorized to be 
located 28 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, at least 50 feet from South 
Frosty Hill Lane and at least 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line. The retaining wall was 
authorized to be located 75 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 25 feet from 
South Frosty Hill Lane and 5 feet from the nearest property boundary line (with written approval 
from the neighbor).  

  
7. Description of Activities:   
 
 A.  In the fall of 2019, the Fortiers constructed a two-story, 26-foot by 34-foot by 28-foot tall dwelling 

with a 6-foot by 6-foot entryway instead of the two-story, 26-foot by 34-foot by 25-foot tall dwelling 
with a 6-foot by 9-foot entryway authorized by BP 16163.  They had also filled and graded 
approximately 5,000 square feet of the Fortier property with gravel with a steep 50% grade around 
the edges that had not been stabilized over the winter in accordance with the provisions of Section 
10.27, F, 7 of the Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards. See 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 27 
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(F).  As constructed, the dwelling is approximately 3 feet taller in height than authorized by BP 
16163 and 3 feet higher than what is allowed under the provisions of Section 10.11, C, b, (2) of the 
Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards.  See 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 11(C).   

 
 B.  The dwelling is 75 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake, 20 feet from South 

Frosty Hill Lane, and 15 feet from the nearest property boundary line.  The fill extends to 
approximately 23 feet from the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake.  

 
8.  Violations:  The actions described in paragraph 7 above resulted in violations of the following sections of 

12 M.R.S. Chapter 206-A, the Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards, and BP 16163. 
 

A. By constructing the dwelling at a total height of 28 feet, the Fortiers violated 12 M.R.S. § 685-B(5). 

12 M.R.S. § 685-B(5). Commission authorization pursuant to this section shall permit only the 
arrangement and construction set forth in the approval as issued.  Change in use, arrangement or 
construction shall be considered a violation of this chapter and punishable as provided in this 
chapter. 

 
B. By constructing the dwelling at a total height of 28 feet, the Fortiers violated 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, 

§ 10.11(C)(1)(b). 

01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, §10.11(C)(1)(b). The maximum height of all structures within 100 feet, 
horizontal distance, of the normal high water mark of bodies of standing water 10 acres or 
greater in size is 25 feet, or existing structure height, whichever is greater.  Under 01-672 C.M.R. 
ch. 10, § 10.02(94), the height of structure is defined as “the vertical distance between the mean 
original (prior to construction) grade at the downhill side of the structure and the highest point of 
the structure, excluding chimneys, steeples, antennas, and similar appurtenances that have no 
floor area”. 

 
C. By constructing the dwelling at a total height of 28 feet, the Fortiers violated Condition of Approval 

5 of Building Permit BP 16163.  

Condition 5 states “Structures authorized under the permit, as well as filling/grading/soil 
disturbance and cleared openings created as part of construction activities authorized under 
this permit, must be located to meet the road, property line, water and wetland setback 
distances, exterior dimensions and building heights listed in Sections 4, 7 and 8 and 
approved by this permit”. 

D. By not promptly stabilizing the fill on the property, the Fortiers violated 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, 
§10.21(M)(3). 

01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, §10.21(M)(3). Filling and grading activities not in conformance with the 
standards of Chapter 10, section 10.27, F require a permit issued by the Commission. 

E. By not promptly stabilizing the fill on the property, the Fortiers violated 01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 
10.27(F)(7). 

01-672 C.M.R. ch. 10, § 10.27(F)(7). All filled or graded areas shall be promptly stabilized to 
prevent erosion and sedimentation.  Filled or graded areas, including all areas of disturbed soil, 
within 250 feet of water bodies and wetlands, must be stabilized according to the Guidelines for 
Vegetative Stabilization contained in Appendix B of Chapter 10. 
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9. Remedial Measures Undertaken:  The Fortiers have removed a substantial amount of fill material in 

order to regrade the area between the dwelling and the lake to a 5:1 (20%) slope.  In addition, except for 
the driveway area, all of the fill was loamed, seeded, and mulched prior to June 15, 2020.  

 
10. Official Record:  This Agreement shall not be effective nor become part of the official record unless and 

until it is ratified by the Commission. 
 

11. Conditions:  To resolve the violations described in Paragraphs 7 and 8 above, the Fortiers agree to: 
 
 A. Within 15 days of the ratification date of this Agreement, pay a civil penalty in the amount of four 

thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500).  The payment must be made by bank check or money order 
made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Maine” c/o Maine Land Use Planning Commission, 22 
State House Station, Augusta, Maine 04333-0022; 

B. The existing 26-foot by 34-foot by 28-foot dwelling with 6-foot by 6-foot entryway and the existing 
lake-side landing with steps; the 1-foot by 25 foot retaining wall; and the 4-foot by 30-foot access 
stairway, as permitted or constructed, may remain on the property in its current location provided 
compliance with all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement. No further development of the 
Fortier property within 100 feet of the normal high water mark of Saint Froid Lake is allowed. The 
landing must not exceed 4 feet by 6 feet in size. Normal maintenance and repair of the dwelling with 
entryway and landing with steps is allowed; however, should 50% or more of the dwelling with 
entryway be removed, replaced, damaged or destroyed for whatever reason, it may not be repaired or 
replaced unless the repaired or replacement structure complies with the Commission’s standards 
applicable at the time of the repair or replacement. The repair or replacement of more than 50% of 
the dwelling requires a permit from the Commission.  

C. By September 30, 2020, plant a vegetative buffer for screening from Saint Froid Lake along the 
shoreline consisting of at least 12 hardwood or softwood trees of which no more than 25% may be 
hardwood trees. The trees must be planted in an irregular pattern in an area 35 feet lengthwise 
directly in front of the dwelling and 30 feet deep between the dwelling and the bottom of the fill.   
The trees must be: evenly distributed within the planted area, of species native to the area, at least 3 
feet tall when planted, and spaced approximately 8-10 feet apart on center. 

D. The Respondents and any subsequent owners or lessees of the subject property must ensure the 
survival of the planted trees by monitoring and replacement of damaged, diseased, and dead or dying 
trees within the same or similar species and size.  No cutting of healthy shrubs, trees, or other 
naturally occurring vegetation, except for the existing lawn, may occur within 100 feet of the normal 
high water mark of Saint Froid Lake without prior approval from the Commission until August 30, 
2030.  Thereafter, cutting or removal of vegetation within 100 feet of the normal high water mark of 
Saint Froid Lake is allowed in accordance with the Commission’s vegetative clearing standards in 
effect at the time.  

E.  The following actions to be taken by the Fortiers and the Commission to record this Agreement in 
the Aroostook County North Registry of Deeds:  Within 10 days of signature by all parties hereto, 
the Fortiers must submit to the Commission the recording fee in the amount of $32.00 to be paid to 
the Aroostook County North Registry of Deeds, for the recording of this Agreement.  Payment must 
be by check or money order, made payable to the Aroostook County North Registry of Deeds.  Upon 
receipt of payment, staff will record the Agreement in the Aroostook County North Registry of 
Deeds in a manner that causes it to be properly indexed to the Fortiers.  If the Fortiers fail to submit 
the appropriate recording fee, the Commission may record the Agreement in the Aroostook County 
North Registry of Deeds without waiver of the violation caused by the Fortiers’ failure to do so. 
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 F.  The Fortier property may not be sold, leased or transferred until the conditions of this Agreement are 

fully complied with, and then such sale, transfer, or lease must be made with full disclosure of the 
terms of this Agreement to the buyer, lessee, or recipient and subject to terms of sale, lease, or 
transfer that obligate the buyer, lessee, or recipient of the property to fully comply with the terms of 
this Agreement.  Any person acquiring all or any portion of the Fortier property does so subject to 
the terms hereof, and shall comply with the terms hereof. 

G.  To the extent that any term or condition of BP 16163 may conflict with the terms and conditions of 
this Agreement, the terms and conditions of this Agreement control. 

  
 

13.    Release:  In consideration for, but only upon completion of the actions called for in paragraph 11 above 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Commission and the Office of the 
Attorney General release their causes of action against the Fortiers arising from the violations on the 
subject property described in paragraphs 7 and 8 of this Agreement.   

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Administrative Settlement Agreement 
as of the latest signature date below. 

 
 

Respondents: 
 
 
By:_________________________________  Date:__________________________ 
               Roger J. Fortier 
 

STATE OF MAINE     
County of Androscoggin, ss   Date: __________________________ 

 
Personally appeared the above Roger J. Fortier and acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed. 
 
          Before me, _______________________________________ 
           Notary Public 
 
 My Commission Expires:___________________ 
 
 ____________________________________ 
  (Type or Print Name as Signed) 
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And 
 
 
By:_____________________________________  Date:_____________________  
               Pamela L. Fortier 
 

STATE OF MAINE     
     County of Androscoggin, ss   Date:______________________ 
 
Personally appeared the above Pamela L. Fortier and acknowledged the foregoing to be her free act and 
deed. 
 
          Before me, _______________________________________ 
          Notary Public 
 
 My Commission Expires:_______________ 
 
 ____________________________________ 
  (Type or Print Name as Signed) 
 
 
 
Maine Land Use Planning Commission 
 
 
STATE OF MAINE   
County of __________________, ss,    Date: ______________ 
 
 Personally appeared the above named Judy C. East, in her capacity as Executive Director of the 
Land Use Planning Commission, and acknowledged the foregoing to be her free act and deed in her said 
capacity and the free act and deed of the Land Use Planning Commission. 
 
  
           Before me, ____________________________________                   
          Notary Public 
 
 My Commission Expires:_______________ 
 
 ____________________________________ 
  (Type or Print Name as Signed) 
 
 
 
 
Office of the Maine Attorney General 
 
 
 
By: ___________________________ Date:________________________________ 
 Lauren Parker, AAG 
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